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GUÍA DEL USUARIO
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208

Conforme a la normativa: EN 1130:2019
Colchón conforme a la normativa EN 16890:2018

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS LEER ATENTAMENTE

MINICUNA
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NOTAS IMPORTANTES

!IMPORTANTE!

• Mantener para futura referencia.

• Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar el
producto para garantizar la seguridad del niño.

• Compruebe los elementos operacionales del producto
antes de usar el producto por primera vez.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO

• Por favor, lea atentamente la etiqueta del producto.

• Las piezas metálicas y de plástico se pueden lavar con agua tibia y
jabón neutro a mano. No utilice productos agresivos.

• Colchón. Lavar a mano con jabón neutro. Textil: 70% poliéster - 30%
algodón. Acolchado del textil: 100% poliéster Relleno: 100% poliuretano.

• Textil minicuna de colecho. Lavar a mano o en la lavadora sin
centrifugar a 30º. No planchar. Exterior 100% poliéster. Forro: 70%
poliéster - 30% algodón.

• Funda del colchón. Lavar en la lavadora 30º. 10% algodón - 90%
poliéster
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COMPONENTES

LISTA DE COMPONENTES 
• Chasis de la minicuna
• Barra del lateral abatible
• Colchón
• 4 ruedas

ADVERTENCIAS

CUIDADO!
• Para evitar riesgos, retire el plástico de protección antes de su uso. Debe ser

destruido o mantener fuera del alcance del bebé.
• Si alguien más tiene que hacerse cargo del bebé, deberá conocer las instrucciones 

de uso y seguridad.
• Cuando el niño pueda sentarse, arrodillarse o ponerse de pie por sí mismo, la

minicuna ya no deberá ser utilizada más por este niño.
• No utilizar la canastilla de la minicuna sin su soporte.
• No utilice este producto si alguna pieza se rompe, quiebra o se pierde.
• Antes de usar la minicuna, comprobar que los mecanismos de bloqueo se cierran 

y se ajustan correctamente.
• Todos los dispositivos de montaje deben estar siempre convenientemente

ajustados y los tornillos no deben estar sueltos pues el niño podría pincharse o
engancharse con la ropa o accesorios (cordones, collares, cadenas para chupetes 
de bebé, etc.)lo que supondría un riesgo de estrangulación.

• El producto debe estar siempre en el suelo y sobre una superficie segura y plana.
• No permita que otros niños jueguen cerca de la minicuna sin la vigilancia de un

adulto
• En caso de dejar al niño sin vigilancia, es necesario utilizar la posición fija de la

minicuna.
• No utilizar más de un colchón en la minicuna.
• Asegúrese de que los niños están alejados durante el montaje / desmontaje de la 

minicuna.
• Siempre bloquee los frenos al usar la cuna.
• No coloque más de un niño en la minicuna al mismo tiempo.
• La minicuna no debe usarse si el textil que recubre el marco del chasis ha sido

deteriorado o dañado.
• Las 2 correas de fijación siempre deben usarse en el modo colecho.
• No use esta minicuna junto a la cama con un niño que pesa más de 9 kg o ha

alcanzado aproximadamente los 5 meses de edad.



IN
ST

RU
CC

IO
N

ES

ES MONTAJE

ADVERTENCIAS

• El espesor del colchón que se elija deberá ser tal que la altura vertical interna
(superficie de la parte superior del colchón hasta el borde superior de los lados
de la cama) es un mínimo de 200 mm en la posición más alta de la base de cama.

• La línea gris dibujado en la pared interna del producto marca la altura del colchón
• Utilice sólo los accesorios vendidos conjuntamente o aprobados por el fabricante.
• Utilice sólo piezas de repuesto recomendadas.
• Tenga presente el riesgo de situar la minicuna cerca del fuego o de otras fuentes

de calor intenso, tales como aparatos de calefacción eléctricos, de calefacción a
gas, etc.

• SIEMPRE que use el colchón, cierre completamente la cremallera e introduzca
el tirador de la cremallera en hueco de la funda ,con el fin de evitar el acceso al
relleno.

• La longitud y el ancho del colchón deben ser tales que la separación máxima
entre el colchón y los lados y extremos no exceda de 30 mm.

1. Saque el chasis de la minicuna de la caja con cuidado. La minicuna debe
colocarse en un suelo horizontal.

2. Presione hacia abajo cada uno de los pies hasta que se bloqueen.

3. Levante el marco superior hasta que se bloquee.
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4. Abra el lateral abatible de minicuna. Coloque la cubierta lateral sobre el marco
de la minicuna y ajuste con la cremallera.

5. Coloque las aletas con los velcros.

6. Inserte la barra lateral en la abertura del lateral abatible de la minicuna.

7. Levante el lateral abatible y coloque la barra lateral ajustando los extremos
hasta que haga clic.
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8. Cierre la cremallera a cada lado del lateral abatible.

9. Ajuste el textil de la minicuna al chasis, en la parte inferior, mediante las
trabillas con velcro.

10. Coloque las ruedas en las patas.

11. Coloque el colchón en la cuna.

USO

NO AJUSTE LA ALTURA DE LA MINICUNA CON EL NIÑO DENTRO

1. Presione el botón de ajuste de altura en un lado de la cuna para subir o bajar a
la posición deseada.

2. Repite al otro lado. Hay 6 posiciones de altura diferentes.

3. Siempre mantenga las ruedas frenadas cuando el niño esté en la cuna.
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CAMA NO VÁLIDA: colchón, somier 
y marco de la cama no en línea

Marco de la cama extendido
CAMA VÁLIDA: Colchón, somieres y 
marco de la cama alineados

Nunca use la minicuna junto a la cama en la posición de colecho sin la correa de 
anclaje debidamente colocada alrededor del somier o canapé de la cama y anclada 
a la minicuna

Asegúrese de que la correa de anclaje esté bien abrochada y tensa.

MODO MINICUNA DE COLECHO

1. Abra las cremalleras del lateral abatible.

2. Presione el botón para soltar la barra lateral y saque la barra del textil.

3. Deje hacia abajo el lateral abatible.
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4. Acerque la minicuna a la cama y verifique la altura de la minicuna en relación con
el colchón de la cama. La altura del borde lateral abatible (una vez abierto el
lateral abatible) siempre debe estar alineado con el colchón de la cama

5. Coloque las correas de anclaje rodeando el somier o canapé de la cama para fijar
la minicuna de colecho a la cama.

6. Bloquee las hebillas debajo de la mincuna y tire de la anilla en forma de D hasta
que la minicuna de colecho esté firmemente unida.

7. Presione hacia abajo los frenos de las ruedas para bloquearlas, antes de usar la
minicuna junto a la cama.

ADVERTENCIAS: No debe haber 
más de 13 mm entre la minicuna 
de colecho y la cama.
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MODO MINICUNA

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca deje al bebé en la minicuna sin estar hacia arriba el lateral 
abatible.

1. Levante el lateral abatible y haga clic en ambos extremos de la barra lateral.

2. Cierre la cremallera en ambos lados.

3. Guarde la correa de anclaje debajo de la cuna.

PLEGADO DE LA MINICUNA

1. Saque el colchón de la minicuna.

2. Levante las aletas laterales

3. Presione el botón (debajo de la moldura lateral) hacia abajo en ambos lados. La
barra superior se doblará hacia abajo.
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Importado por Estar Asalvo S.L. CIF B91234286
Estar Asalvo S.L. PoI. Ind. Hacienda Dolores  calle Dos. Nave 2

41500 · Alcalá de Guadaíra · Sevilla · Tfno. 902 360 516 
Fax: 955 631 205 · email: info@asalvo.com

www.asalvo.com

4. Levante la base del capazo a cada lado de la minicuna.

5. Envuelva la minicuna con el colchón y cierre con el lazo de ajuste con la parte
inferior del colchón

6. Presione el botón (dentro de la parte interior de las patas) hacia arriba para doblar
los pies de la minicuna.

Síguenos

www.asalvo.com

Gracias
POR ADQUIRIR UN

PRODUCTO ASALVO.
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COLECHO FOLD

In compliance with EN 1130:2019
Mattress in compliance with EN 16890:2018

IMPORTANT: A RETAIN FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE, PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

BABY COT

USER GUIDE
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208
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IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT!

• Keep for future reference.

• Read carefully this manual to guarantee the
maximum safety for the baby.

• Check the item’s operation without the baby before
using it.

WASHING INSTRUCTIONS

• Please, read carefully the product’s label.

• Metallic and plastic parts can be hand washed with tepid water and
neutral soap. Do not use aggressive substances.

• Mattress. Hand wash with mild soap. Textile: 70% Polyester - 30%
cotton. Textile Quilting: 100% Polyester. Filling: 100% Polyurethane

• Textile cot. Wash by hand or in the washer without spinning at 30 °. Do
not iron. Exterior 100% polyester. Lining: 70% polyester - 30% cotton.

• Mattress cover. Wash in the washing machine 30º. 10% cotton - 90%
polyester
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COMPONENTS

COMPONENTS LIST WITH ITS DESCRIPTION 
• Mini crib frame
• Folding side bar
• Mattress
• 4 wheels

WARNING

WARNING!
• To avoid any risk, remove the protective plastics before use. They must be

destroyed or out of the reach of the baby.
• If someone else must take care of the baby, explain him/her the instructions for

use and safety.
• When the child can sit down, kneel down or stand up by himself, cot must not be

used by this child anymore.
• Not to use the body of the cradle without its frame.
• Do not use this product if some part breaks or gets lost.
• Before using the cot, check that block mechanisms are locked and adjusted

correctly.
• All assembly fittings should always be tightened properly and that care should be

taken that no screws are loose, because a child could trap parts of the body or
clothing (e.g. strings, necklaces, ribbons for babies’ dummies, etc), which would
pose a risk of strangulation.

• Product must always be on the floor and over a safe and flat surface.
• Do not allow any other children to play nearby the cot without an adult’s vigilance
• In case of leaving baby without vigilance, it is necessary to use block position.
• Do not use more than one mattress in the cot.
• Make sure no children are nearby when assembling/disassembling the mini crib.
• Always lock the brakes when using the crib.
• Do not put more than one child in the mini crib at the same time.
• The mini crib should not be used if the fabric covering the crib frame is deteriorated 

or damaged.
• The 2 fastening straps should always be used in the co-sleeping mode.
• Do not use the mini crib next to the bed with a child who weighs more than 9 kg

or has reached approximately 5 months of age.



US
ER

 G
UI

DE

EN

WARNING

• The thickness of the mattress chosen shall be such that the vertical internal
height (surface of the top of the mattress to the upper edge of the bed sides) is a
least 200mm in the highest position of the bed base.

• Use just sold or approved accessories.
• Use just recommended spare parts.
• Pay attention to the eventual risk of fire and other important sources of heat, as

central heating or gas heaters nearby the cot.
• The grey line drawn on the inner wall of the product marks the height of the

mattress
• When the mattress is in use, ALWAYS close the zipper completely and push the

zipper head inside the flap cover to avoid accessibility to filling materials.
• The length and width of the mattress shall be such that the maximum gap

between the mattress and the sides and ends does not exceed 30 mm

ASSEMBLY

1. Remove the frame from the box carefully. The mini crib should be placed on a
horizontal floor.

2. Press down on each leg until they lock.

3. Lift the top frame until it locks.
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4. Open the folding side of the mini crib. Place the side cover on the mini crib’s
frame and adjust it with the zipper.

5. Attach the flaps with the velcro straps.

6. Insert the side bar into the opening on the folding side of the mini crib.

7. Lift up the folding side and place the side bar by adjusting the ends until it
clicks.
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8. Close the zipper on each side of the folding side.

9. Adjust the mini crib’s fabric to the frame, at the bottom, using the velcro loops.

10. Place the wheels on the legs.

11. Place the mattress in the crib.

USE

DO NOT ADJUST THE HEIGHT OF THE MINI CRIB WITH THE CHILD INSIDE

1. Press the height-adjustment button on one side of the crib to raise or lower it
to the desired position.

2. Repeat on the other side. There are 6 different height positions.

3. Always make sure the wheels are locked when the child is in the crib.



US
ER

 G
UI

DE

EN

INVALID BED: mattress, mattress 
base and bed frame not aligned

Extended bed frame
VALID BED: mattress, mattress base 
and bed frame aligned

Never use the mini crib next to the bed in a co-sleeping position without having 
properly placed the fastening strap around the bed frame or mattress base and 
anchored it to the mini crib.

Make sure the fastening strap is securely fastened and tight.

 CO-SLEEPING MINI CRIB MODE

1. Open the zippers on the folding side.

2. Press the button to release the side bar and remove the bar from the fabric.

3. Leave the folding side down.
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4. Move the mini crib closer to the bed and check the height of the mini crib in
relation to the bed’s mattress. The height of the folding side’s edge (once the
folding side has been opened) must always be aligned with the bed’s mattress.

5. Place the fastening straps around the mattress base or bed frame to attach the
co-sleeping mini crib to the bed.

6. Lock the buckles into place underneath the mini crib and pull the D-ring until the
co-sleeper is firmly attached.

7. Before using the mini crib when it is attached to the bed, press down on the wheel 
brakes to lock them.

WARNINGS: There should not be 
more than 13 mm between the co-
sleeping mini crib and the bed.
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MINI CRIB MODE

WARNING: Never leave the baby in the mini crib without the folding side all the 
way up.  

1. Lift the folding side and click on both ends of the side bar.

2. Close the zipper on both sides.

3. Store the fastening strap under the crib.

FOLDING THE MINI CRIB

1. Remove the mattress from the mini crib.

2. Lift the side flaps.

3. Press down on the button (under the side frame) on both sides. The top bar will
bend downward.
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4. Lift up the base of the carrycot on each side of the mini crib.

5. Wrap the mini crib with the mattress and fasten it with the bottom of the mattress
using the adjustment loop.

6. Press the button (inside the inner part of the legs) upwards to bend the legs of the
mini crib.

Imported by Estar Asalvo S.L. CIF B91234286
Estar Asalvo S.L. PoI. Ind. Hacienda Dolores  calle Dos. Nave 2

41500 · Alcalá de Guadaíra · Sevilla · Tfno. 902 360 516 
Fax: 955 631 205 · email: info@asalvo.com

www.asalvo.com

Follow us

www.asalvo.com

Thak you
FOR PURCHASING
ASALVO PRODUCT.



COLECHO FOLD

www.asalvo.com

Conforme a normativa: EN 1130:2019
Colchão conforme a normativa EN 16890:2018

IMPORTANTE: GUARDAR PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS LER ATENTAMENTE

MINI BERÇO DE ENCOSTO 

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES 
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208
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NOTAS IMPORTANTES 

IMPORTANTE!

• Manter para futura referência.

• Leia as instruções cuidadosamente antes de utilizar o
produto para garantir a segurança da criança.

• Verifique os elementos operacionais do produto antes de
utilizar o produto pela primeira vez.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LAVAGEM 

Por favor, leia atentamente a etiqueta do produto. 

• As peças metálicas e de plástico podem ser lavadas com água tépida e
sabão neutro à mão. Não utilize produtos agressivos.

• Colchão. Lavar à mão com sabão neutro. Têxtil: 70% Poliéster - 30% algodão.
Matéria têxtil acolchoada: 100% Poliéster Enchimento: 100% Poliuretano.

• Têxtil do mini berço de encosto. Lavar à mão ou na máquina de lavar
sem centrifugar a 30º. Não passar a ferro. Exterior 100% poliéster. Forro:
70% poliéster - 30% algodão.

• Fronha de colchão. Lavar na máquina de lavar a 30º. 10% algodão -
90% poliéster
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COMPONENTES 

LISTA DE COMPONENTES 

• Estrutura do berço
• Barra lateral rebatível
• Colchão
• 4 rodas

ADVERTÊNCIAS 

CUIDADO!
• Para evitar riscos, remova o plástico de proteção antes da sua utilização. Deve

ser destruído ou mantido fora do alcance do bebé.
• Se outra pessoa tiver que tomar conta do bebé, esta deverá conhecer as

instruções de utilização e segurança.
• Quando a criança começa a sentar-se, ajoelhar-se ou conseguir manter-se de

pé, o mini berço já não deverá ser mais utilizado por essa criança.
• Não utilizar a caminha do mini berço sem o seu suporte.
• O berço não deve ser usado se o tecido que cobre a estrutura estiver

deteriorado ou danificado.
• Antes de utilizar o mini berço, verifique se os mecanismos de bloqueio fecham e

ajustam-se corretamente.
• Todos os dispositivos de montagem devem estar sempre devidamente

ajustados e os parafusos não devem estar soltos pois a criança pode
picar-se ou ficar presa na roupa ou nos acessórios (colares, cordões, correntes
para chupetas de bebé, etc.), o que constituiria um risco de estrangulamento.

• O produto deve estar sempre no chão e sobre uma superfície segura e plana.
• Não permita que outras crianças brinquem perto do mini berço sem a vigilância

de um adulto
• No caso de deixar a criança sem vigilância, será necessário utilizar a posição

fixa do miniberço.
• Não use mais do que um colchão no berço.
• Certifique-se de que as crianças estão afastadas durante a montagem/

desmontagem do berço.
• Bloqueie sempre os travões ao usar o berço.
• Não coloque mais de uma criança no berço ao mesmo tempo.
• Não utilizar este produto no caso de alguma peça estragar-se, partir-se ou

perder-se.
• As 2 correias de fixação devem ser sempre usadas no modo MINI Berço de encos

encosto
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MONTAGEM

1. Retire da caixa a estrutura do berço, com cuidado. O berço deve ser colocado
em solo horizontal.

2. Pressione para baixo cada um dos pés até ficarem bloqueados.

3. Levante a estrutura superior até bloquear.

ADVERTENCIAS

• Não use este berço junto à cama com uma criança que pese mais de 9 kg ou já
tenha feito os 5 meses.

• A espessura do colchão escolhida deverá ser tal que a altura vertical interna
(superfície da parte superior do colchão até ao borde superior dos lados
da cama) seja, no mínimo, de 200 mm na posição mais alta da base da cama.

• A linha cinzenta desenhada na parede interna do produto marca a altura do
colchão.

• Utilize apenas os acessórios vendidos em conjunto ou aprovados pelo
fabricante.

• Utilize apenas peças sobressalentes recomendadas.
• Preste atenção a eventuais riscos de incêndio e a outras fontes importantes de

calor, como o aquecimento central ou aquecedores a gás perto do mini berço.
• Quando o colchão estiver a ser utilizado, feche SEMPRE o fecho completamente

e coloque o puxador do fecho debaixo da aba para evitar o acesso aos materias
do enchimento.

• O comprimento e a largura do colchão devem ser de tal forma que a separação
máxima entre o colchão e os lados e extremos não exceda os 30 mm.
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4. Abra a lateral rebatível do berço. Coloque a coberta lateral sobre a estrutura do 
berço e ajuste com o fecho.

5. Coloque as alças com velcros.

6. Insira a barra lateral na abertura da lateral rebatível do berço.

7. Levante a lateral rebatível e coloque a barra lateral ajustando as extremidades
até se ouvir um clique.
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8. Feche o fecho de cada lado da lateral rebatível.

9. Ajuste o tecido do berço à estrutura, na parte inferior, através de presilhas com
velcro.

10. Coloque as rodas nos pés.

11. Coloque o colchão no berço.

USO

NÃO AJUSTE EM ALTURA O BERÇO COM A CRIANÇA DENTRO

1. Pressione o botão de ajuste da altura num lado do berço para subir ou baixar
até à posição pretendida.

2. Repita no outro lado. Há 6 posições de altura diferentes.

3. Mantenha sempre as rodas travadas quando a criança está no berço.
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CAMA INVÁLIDA: colchão, estrado 
e estrutura da cama desalinhados.

Estrutura da cama estendido
CAMA VÁLIDA: colchão, estrado e 
estrutura da cama alinhados.

Nunca use o berço junto da cama na posição de Next2Me sem a correia de fixação 
devidamente colocada em torno do estrado ou acolchoado da cama, e fixa ao 
berço.

Certifique-se de que a correia de fixação está bem apertada e esticada.

MODO BERÇO NEXT2ME

1. Abra os fechos da parte lateral rebatível.

2. Pressione o botão para soltar a parte lateral e retire a barra do tecido.

3. Coloque para baixo a lateral rebatível.
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4. Aproxime o berço da cama e verifique a altura do berço em relação ao colchão
da cama. A altura da borda lateral rebatível (depois de aberta essa parte lateral)
deve estar sempre alinhada pelo colchão da cama.

5. Coloque as correias de fixação em torno do estrado ou acolchoado da cama para
fixar o berço Next2Me à cama.

6. Bloqueie as fivelas debaixo do berço e puxe o anel em forma de D até que o berço
Next2M esteja devidamente unido.

7. Pressione para baixo os travões das rodas para as bloquear, antes de usar o berço 
junto à cama.

AVISOS: Não deve ter mais de 
13 mm entre o berço Next2Me e a 
cama.
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MODO BERÇO

AVISO: Nunca deixe o bebé no berço sem ter a lateral rebatível para cima.

1. Levante a lateral rebatível e encaixe, até ouvir um clique, em ambos os extremos 
da barra lateral.

2. Feche o fecho dos dois lados.

3. Coloque a correia de fixação debaixo do berço.

DOBRAR O BERÇO

1. Retire o colchão do berço.

2. Levante as alças laterais.

3. Pressione o botão (debaixo da moldura lateral) para baixo, dos dois lados. A
barra superior dobra-se para baixo.



M
AN

UA
L 

DE
 IN

ST
RU

ÇÕ
ES

PT

30

4. Levante a base da alcofa de cada lado do berço.

5. Embrulhe o berço com o colchão e feche com o laço de ajuste, com a parte inferior 
do colchão.

6. Pressione o botão (na parte interior dos pés) para cima para dobrar os pés do
berço.

Imported by Estar Asalvo S.L. CIF B91234286
Estar Asalvo S.L. PoI. Ind. Hacienda Dolores  calle Dos. Nave 2

41500 · Alcalá de Guadaíra · Sevilla · Tfno. 902 360 516 
Fax: 955 631 205 · email: info@asalvo.com

www.asalvo.com

Siga-nos

www.asalvo.com

Obrigado
POR COMPRAR UN
PRODUTO ASALVO
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION 
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208

Conforme aux normes: EN 1130:2019
  Matelas conforme aux normes EN 16890:2018

IMPORTANT : À CONSERVER POUR UNE 
CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE 

BERCEAU CODODO 

www.asalvo.com

COLECHO FOLD
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REMARQUES IMPORTANTES

IMPORTANT !

• À conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

• Lire attentivement les instructions avant d’utiliser le
produit afin de garantir la sécurité de l’enfant.

• Avant la première utilisation du produit, veuillez vérifier
les parties qui composent le produit.

INSTRUCTIONS DE LAVAGE

Veuillez lire attentivement l’étiquette sur le produit. 

• Les pièces métalliques ou en plastique peuvent être lavées à la main avec
de l’eau tiède et du savon neutre. Ne pas utiliser de produits agressifs.

• Matelas. Lavage à la main au savon neutre. Textile : 70% Polyester – 30%
Coton. Rembourrage : 100% Polyuréthane. Matelassage tissu : 100% Polyester

• Textile berceau de cododo. Lavage à la main ou lavage machine sans
essorage à 30º. Ne pas repasser. Extérieur 100%. Doublure : 70% polyester
- 30% coton.

• Housse de matelas. Lavage en machine à 30º. 10% coton - 90% polyester
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COMPOSANTS

LISTE DES PIÈCES
Châssis du mini-berceau
Barre du côté rabattable
Matelas
4 roues

AVERTISSEMENTS 

ATTENTION !
• Pour éviter les risques, ôtez le film protecteur avant usage. Jetez l’emballage ou
maintenir hors de portée des enfants.
• Ne pas utiliser le mini-berceau sans les pièces métalliques en forme de « L »
présentes sur chacun des pieds.
• Si une autre personne doit s’occuper du bébé, elle doit prendre connaissance des
instructions d’utilisation et de sécurité.
• Quand l’enfant sera en mesure de s’asseoir, de se mettre à genoux ou de se mettre
debout tout seul, l’utilisation de ce berceau ne sera plus indiquée.
• Assurez-vous que les enfants sont éloignés pendant le montage / démontage du
mini-berceau.
• Bloquez toujours les freins lorsque vous utilisez le berceau.
• Ne placez pas plus d’un enfant dans le mini-berceau en même temps.
• Le mini-berceau ne doit pas être utilisé si le textile qui recouvre le cadre du
châssis a été détérioré ou endommagé.
• Les 2 sangles de fixation doivent toujours être utilisées en mode co-dodo.
• N’utilisez pas ce mini-berceau à côté du lit avec un enfant qui pèse plus de 9 kg
ou qui est âgé d’environ 5 mois.
• Ne pas utiliser le lit du berceau sans son support.
• Ne pas utiliser ce produit si l’une de ses pièces est cassée, fendue ou manquante.
• Avant d’utiliser le berceau, vérifiez que les mécanismes de blocage ferment
correctement  et qu’ils soient bien réglés.
• Tous les dispositifs de montage doivent être correctement ajustés en permanence
et les vis doivent être bien serrées afin d’éviter tout risque de blessure pour l’enfant,
ou que vêtements et accessoires (lacets, colliers, chaînette pour la sucette, etc.) ne
s’y accrochent, ce qui pourrait provoquer un risque d’étranglement.
• Le produit doit toujours se trouver sur le sol, sur une surface plane et sûre.
• Ne laissez aucun enfant jouer près du berceau sans la surveillance d’un adulte.
• Si l’enfant reste seul et sans surveillance, il est nécessaire de placer le mini-
berceau en position fixe.
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MONTAGE

1. Sortez le châssis du mini-berceau de la boîte avec soin. Le mini-berceau doit
être placé sur un sol horizontal.

2. Appuyez vers le bas sur chacun des pieds jusqu’à ce qu’ils se bloquent.

3. Levez le cadre supérieur jusqu’à ce qu’il se bloque.

• N’utilisez pas plus d’un matelas dans le berceau.
• Pour le choix du matelas, veillez à ce que son épaisseur soit de manière à ce que
la hauteur verticale interne (surface de la partie supérieure du matelas jusqu’au
bord supérieur des côtés du lit) soit de 200 mm au minimum dans la position la
plus haute de la base du lit.
• N’utilisez que les accessoires vendus avec le produit ou des accessoires
approuvés par le fabricant.
• N’utilisez que les pièces de rechange conseillées.
• Soyez vigilant sur un éventuel risque de feu ou de toute autre source importante
de chaleur, telles que le chauffage central ou les radiateurs à gaz situés près du
berceau.
• La ligne matérialisée en gris sur la partie intérieure du produit, indique la hauteur
du matelas.
• TOUJOURS que vous utilisez le matelas, fermez complètement la fermeture et
entrez la poi-gnée de la fermeture dans le creux de l’ étui, afin d´éviter l’accès au
rembourrage.
• La longueur et la largeur du matelas doivent être telles que la distance maximum
entre le matelas et les côtés et que les extrémités ne dépassent pas les 30 mm.

AVERTISSEMENTS 
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4. Ouvrez le côté rabattable du mini-berceau. Placez le capot latéral sur le cadre
du mini-berceau et réglez avec le fermeture éclair.

5. Placez les ailettes avec les velcros.

6. Insérez la barre latérale dans l’ouverture du côté rabattable du mini-berceau.

7. Levez le côté rabattable et placez la barre latérale en ajustant les extrémités
jusqu’à ce qu’elle clique.
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8. Fermez la fermeture éclair de chaque côté du côté rabattable.

9. Ajustez le textile du mini-berceau au châssis, sur la partie inférieure, par les
passants à velcro.

10. Placez les roues sur les pieds.

11. Placez le matelas dans le berceau.

UTILISATION

NE RÉGLEZ PAS LA HAUTEUR DU MINI-BERCEAU AVEC L’ENFANT À L’INTÉRIEUR

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage de la hauteur sur un côté du berceau pour
monter ou descendre à la position souhaitée.

2. Répétez de l’autre côté. Il y a 6 positions de hauteur différentes.

3. Maintenez toujours les roues freinées lorsque l’enfant est dans le berceau.



M
AN

UE
L 

D’
IN

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
S

FR

37

LIT NON VALIDE : matelas, 
sommier et base de lit non alignés

Base de lit étendue
LIT VALIDE : matelas, sommier et 
base de lit alignés

N’utilisez jamais le mini-berceau à côté du lit dans la position de co-dodo sans la 
sangle de fixation dûment mise en place autour du sommier ou du canapé du lit et 
fixée au mini-berceau

Assurez-vous que la sangle de fixation est bien attachée et tendue.

MODE MINI-BERCEAU DE CO-DODO

1. Ouvrez les fermetures éclair du côté rabattable.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton pour libérer la barre latérale et sortez la barre du textile.

3. Laissez le côté rabattable vers le bas.



M
AN

UE
L 

D’
IN

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
S

FR

38

4. Approchez le mini-berceau du lit et vérifiez la hauteur du mini-berceau par
rapport au matelas du lit. La hauteur du bord latéral rabattable (une fois le côté
rabattable ouvert) doit toujours être alignée avec le matelas du lit

5. Placez les sangles de fixation en entourant le sommier ou le canapé du lit pour
fixer le mini-berceau de co-dodo au lit.

6. Bloquez les boucles sous le mini-berceau et tirez sur l’anneau en forme de D
jusqu’à ce que le mini-berceau de co-dodo soit solidement fixé.

7. Appuyez les freins des roues vers le bas pour les bloquer, avant d’utiliser le mini-
berceau à côté du lit.

AVERTISSEMENTS :Il ne doit 
pas y avoir plus de 13 mm entre le 
mini-berceau de co-dodo et le lit.
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MODE MINI-BERCEAU

AVERTISSEMENT : ne laissez jamais le bébé dans le mini-berceau si le côté 
rabattable n’est pas vers le haut.

1. Levez le côté rabattable et cliquez aux deux extrémités de la barre latérale.

2. Fermez la fermeture éclair des deux côtés.

3. Gardez la sangle de fixation sous le berceau.

PLIAGE DU MINI-BERCEAU

1. Sortez le matelas du mini-berceau.

2. Levez les ailettes latérales

3. Appuyez sur le bouton (sous la moulure latérale) vers le bas des deux côtés. La
barre supérieure sera pliée vers le bas.
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Importé pour Estar Asalvo S.L. CIF B91234286
Estar Asalvo S.L. PoI. Ind. Hacienda Dolores  calle Dos. Nave 2

· 41500 · Alcalá de Guadaíra · Sevilla · Tfno. 902 360 516
Fax: 955 631 205 · email: info@asalvo.com

www.asalvo.com

4. Levez la base de la nacelle de chaque côté du mini-berceau.

5. Enveloppez le mini-berceau avec le matelas et fermez avec le lien de réglage avec
la partie inférieure du matelas

6. Appuyez sur le bouton (dans la partie intérieure des pieds) vers le haut pour plier
Les pieds du mini-berceau.

Suivez-nous

www.asalvo.com

Merci
POUR L’ACHAT

PRODUIT ASALVO.
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MONTAGE AND VERWENDUNG
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208

Konform zu Normativ:  EN 1130:2019
 Matratze Konform zu Normativ: EN 16890:2018

WICHTIG: FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGE REFERENZ
AUFBEWAHREN, BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN

BETT SEITE KRIPPE
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WICHTIG!

WICHTIG!

• Zur späteren Verwendung aufbewahren.

• Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das
produkt verwenden, um die Sicherheit des Kindes zu
gewährleisten.

• Überprüfen Sie die Bedienelemente des Produkts vor der
ersten Verwendung.

WASCHANLEITUNG

• Bitte lesen Sie das Produktetikett sorgfältig durch.

• Metall- und Kunststoffteile können mit warmem Wasser gewaschen
und unter Verwendung neutraler Seife von Hand. Verwenden Sie keine
aggressiven Produkte.

• Matratze. Handwäsche mit neutraler Seife. Textil: 70% Polyester - 30%
Baumwolle Textilpolsterung: 100% Polyester Füllung: 100% Polyurethan.

• Textile kleine Babywiege. Waschen Sie sie von Hand oder in der
Waschmaschine ohne Zentrifuge bei 30 Grad. Nicht bügeln. Außenseite 
aus 100% Polyester. Futter: 70% - Polyester - 30% Baumwolle.

• Matratzenbezug. Waschen in der Waschmaschine bei 30º. 10%
Baumwolle - 90% - Polyester.
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ERSATZTEILLISTE

LISTA DE COMPONENTES 
• Mini-Wiegenchassis
• Faltbarer Seitenbügel
• Matratze
• 4 Räder

WARNUNG

ACHTUNG!
• Um Risiken zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie vor Gebrauch den Schutzkunststoff. Er

sollte zerstört oder außerhalb der Reichweite des Babys aufbewahrt werden.
• Verwenden Sie die Miniwiege nicht ohne die “L”-förmigen Metallteile, die Sie in

jedem Stück der Beine hat.
• Wenn sich jemand anderes um das Baby kümmern muss, sollte er diese

Anweisungen kennen, die Nutzung und Sicherheit betreffen.
• Wenn das Kind in der Lage ist, allein zu sitzen, zu knien oder aufzustehen, sollte

die Babywiege von diesem Kind nicht mehr benutzt werden.
• Verwenden Sie den Korb der Miniwiege nicht ohne deren Unterbau.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Teile beschädigt, kaputt oder

verloren gegangen sind.
• Bevor Sie die Miniwiege verwenden, überprüfen Sie, ob die

Verriegelungsmechanismen geschlossen sind und richtig einstellt sind.
• Alle Montagevorrichtungen müssen immer richtig montiert werden. und die

Schrauben dürfen sich nicht lösen, da das Kind sich stechen
oder andere Schäden erleiden könnte, und zwar verbunden mit Kleidung oder
Accessoires (Schnüre, Halsketten, Schnullerketten, des Kindes etc.). da sie ein
Risiko der Strangulierung darstellen würden.

• Das Produkt muss sich immer auf dem Boden und auf einer sicheren und
ebenen Oberfläche befinden.

• Erlauben Sie anderen Kindern nicht, in der Nähe der Wiege zu spielen, ohne die
Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen zu haben.

• Im Falle, dass das Kind unbeaufsichtigt bleibt, ist es notwendig, die feste
Position der Wiege zu gewährleisten

• Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als nur eine Matratze in der Wiege.
• Die Dicke der gewählten Matratze sollte so gewählt werden, dass die innere

vertikale Höhe (Oberfläche des oberen Teils der Matratze bis zur Oberkante
der Seiten des Bettes) höchstens 30 mm beträgt an der höchsten Stelle des
Bettes mindestens 200 mm.

• Stellen sie sicher, dass die kinder während des auf- und abbaus der mini-wiege
davon entfernt sind.
•Immer die bremsen blockieren, wenn sie die wiege verwenden.
•Legen Sie nicht mehr als ein Kind auf einmal in die Wiege.
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MONTAGE

WARNUNG

• Die Mini-Wiege sollte nicht verwendet werden, wenn der Stoff, der den Rahmen des
Chassis bedeckt, beschädigt wurde.
• Die 2 Befestigungslaschen müssen immer im hängenden Zustand verwendet
werden.
• Verwenden Sie diese Mini-Wiege am Bett nicht mit einem Kind, das mehr als 9 kg
wiegt oder etwa 5 Monate alt ist.
• Die graue Linie an der Innenwand des Produkts markiert die Höhe der Matratze.
• Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das zusammen verkauft oder vom Hersteller genehmigt 
wurde.
• Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Ersatzteile.
• Beachten Sie das Risiko, die Miniwiege in der Nähe eines Feuers oder anderer
heißer Quellen aufzustellen oder vor  intensiver Hitze, wie z.B. elektrische Heizgeräte, 
Heizung auf Gas, etc.
• IMMER wenn Sie die Matratze, schließen Sie den Reißverschluss vollständig
und legen Sie die Matratze ein den Reißverschluss-Abzieher in der Vertiefung der 
Abdeckung, um den Zugang zum Deckel zu verhindern Füllung.
• Die Länge und Breite der Matratze muss so bemessen sein, dass der maximale
Abstand zwischen den Matratzen eingehalten wird, und zwischen der Matratze und
den Seiten und Enden darf 30 mm nicht überschritten werden.

1. Nehmen Sie den Mini-Wiegenrahmen vorsichtig aus der Box. Die Mini-Wiege
sollte auf einem horizontalen Boden aufgestellt werden.

2. Drücken Sie auf jeden Standfuss, bis er einrastet.

3. Heben Sie den oberen Rahmen an, bis er einrastet.
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4. Öffnen Sie die aufklappbare Seite der Wiege. Legen Sie die Seitenabdeckung
über den Wiegenrahmen und befestigen Sie sie mit dem Reißverschluss.

5. Befestigen Sie die Flügel mit den Klettbändern.

6. Stecken Sie die Seitenschiene in die Öffnung an der aufklappbaren Seite der
Wiege.

7. Heben Sie die aufklappbare Seite an und platzieren Sie die Seitenschiene,
indem Sie die Enden verstellen, bis sie einrastet.
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8. Schließen Sie den Reißverschluss auf beiden Seiten der zusammenklappenden 
Seite.

9. Befestigen Sie den Stoff der Wiege  mit den Klettverschlüssen unten am
Rahmen.

10. Setzen Sie die Räder auf die Stützen.

11. Legen Sie die Matratze in die Wiege.

VERWENDUNG

STELLEN SIE DIE HÖHE NICHT MIT DEM KIND IN DER KLEINEN WIEGE EIN.

1. Drücken Sie die Höhenverstellungstaste auf einer Seite der Wiege, um die
gewünschte Position zu erreichen.

2. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang auf der anderen Seite. Es gibt 6 verschiedene
Höhenpositionen.

3.Halten Sie die Räder immer gebremst, wenn das Kind in der Wiege ist.
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UNZULÄSSIGES BETT: Matratze, 
Bettkasten und Bettrahmen nicht in 
einer Linie.

Verlängerter Bettrahmen
ZULÄSSIGES BETT: Matratze, 
Bettgestelle und Bettrahmen in einer Linie.

Benutzen Sie die Wiege nie in liegender Position, ohne dass der Ankergurt richtig 
um den Bettkasten gelegt und an der Wiege verankert ist.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Befestigungsgurt sicher angezogen ist.

MINI-WIEGEN-MODUS

1. Die Reißverschlüsse auf der Klappseite öffnen.

2. Drücken Sie die Taste, um die Seitenleiste zu lösen und die Leiste vom Stoff zu
entfernen.

3. Lassen Sie die Klappseite nach unten.
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4. Bringen Sie die Mini-Bettwiege näher ans Bett und überprüfen Sie die Höhe der
Mini-Bettwiege im Verhältnis zur Matratze im Bett. Die Höhe der klappbaren
Seitenkante (nach dem Öffnen der Klappseite) muss immer in einer Linie mit der
Matratze des Bettes liegen.

5. Befestigen Sie die Ankergurte um den Bettkasten, um die Kinderwiege am Bett
zu befestigen.

6. Verriegeln Sie die Schnallen unter der Wiege und ziehen Sie den D-Ring, bis die
Mini Wiege fest sitzt.

7. Drücken Sie die Radbremsen nach unten, um sie zu arretieren, bevor Sie die Mini-
Halterung neben dem Bett benutzen.

ACHTUNG: Es sollten maximal 
13 mm zwischen der Minikrippe 
und dem Bett liegen.
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MINI-WIEGEN-MODUS

ACHTUNG: Lassen Sie Ihr Baby niemals in der Wiege liegen, ohne die Seite nach 
oben zu klappen.

1. Heben Sie die aufklappbare Seite an und klicken Sie auf beide Enden der
Seitenleiste.

2. Schließen Sie den Reißverschluss auf beiden Seiten.

3. Bewahren Sie den Ankerriemen unter der Wiege.

KLAPPEN DER MINI-WIEGE

1. die Matratze aus der Wiege entfernen.

2. Seitenflügel anheben

3. Drücken Sie den Knopf (unter der Seitenleiste) auf beiden Seiten nach unten. Der 
obere Balken biegt sich nach unten.
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4. Heben Sie die Basis der Tragewanne an jeder Seite der Wiege an.

5. Wickeln Sie die Mini-Wiege in die Matratze ein und schließen Sie sie mit der
Verstellschlaufe mit der Unterseite der Matratze.

6. Drücken Sie den Knopf (innerhalb der Innenseite der Ständer) nach oben, um alles
zu knicken Die Standfüße der Wiege.

Dank
FÜR DEN KAUF EINES

ASALVO-PRODUKT.

Síguenos

www.asalvo.com

Importado por Estar Asalvo S.L. · CIF B91234286
P.I. Hacienda Dolores, calle 2 nº 2 · 41500· Alcalá de Guadaíra · Sevilla · Tfno. 902 360

516 · Fax: 955 631 205 · email: info@asalvo.com · www.asalvo.com
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ISTRUZIONE 
REF: 17222 - 17215 - 17208

CONFORME ALLA NORMA:  EN 1130:2019
 Colchón CONFORME ALLA NORMA: EN 16890:2018

IMPORTANTE : UN CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO 
FUTURO, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE

LETTO PICCOLO NEONATI



M
AN

UA
LE

 D
I I

ST
RU

ZI
ON

I

IT

52

NOTE IMPORTANTI

IMPORTANTE!

• Conservare le istruzioni.

• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di usare il
prodotto per garantire la sicurezza del bambino.

• Comprovare gli elementi operativi del prodotto prima di
usarlo per la prima volta.

ISTRUZIONI DI LAVAGGIO

• Si prega di leggere attentamente l’etichetta del prodotto.

• I pezzi di metallo e di plastica si possono lavare a mano in acqua
tiepida con sapone neutro. Non usare prodotti aggressivi.

• Materasso. Lavare a mano con sapone neutro. Tessuto: 70% poliestere
- 30% cotone. Imbottitura del tessuto: 100% poliestere Imbottitura:
100% poliuretano.

• Tessuto della miniculla. Lavare a mano o in lavatrice senza centrifugare 
a 30º. Non stirare. Esterno 100% poliestere. Fodera: 70% poliestere -
30% cotone.

• Fodera del materasso. Lavare in lavatrice a 30º. 10% cotone - 90%
poliestere.
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COMPONENTI

LISTA DE COMPONENTES 
• Telaio della mini culla
• Sponda del lato ribaltabile
• Materasso
• 4 ruote

AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE!
• Per evitare rischi, togliere la plastica protettiva prima dell’uso. Deve essere eliminata o 

tenuta fuori dalla portata del bebè. 
• Non usare la miniculla senza i pezzi di metallo a forma di L inseriti su ognuna delle sue 

gambe.
• Chiunque si prenda cura del bebè deve conoscere le istruzioni d’uso e di sicurezza.
• Quando il bambino è in grado di sedersi, inginocchiarsi o alzarsi in piedi da solo, la 

miniculla non deve più essere utilizzata.
• Non utilizzare il cestino della miniculla senza il supporto.
• Non utilizzare questo prodotto nel caso in cui uno dei componenti si rompa o si smarrisca.
• Prima di usare la miniculla, verificare che i meccanismi di bloccaggio si chiudano e si  

regolino correttamente.
• Tutti i dispositivi di montaggio devono essere sempre adeguatamente regolati e le viti 

non devono essere allentate perché il bambino potrebbe pungersi o incastrarsi con i 
vestiti o altri accessori (lacci, collane, catenine per ciuccio), con rischio di soffocamento.

• Il prodotto deve stare sempre a terra e su una superficie piana e sicura.
• Non permettere che altri bambini giochino vicino alla miniculla senza il controllo di un 

adulto.
• Nel caso in cui si lasci il bambino senza custodia, è necessario usare la posizione fissa 

della miniculla.
• Non usare più di un materasso nella miniculla.
• ASSIICURARSI DI TENERE LONTANI I BAMBINI DURANTE IL MONTAGGIO / 

SMONTAGGIO DELLA MINI CULLA.
• BLOCCARE SEMPRE I FRENI QUANDO SI USA LA CULLA.
• Non mettere più di un bambino contemporaneamente nella mini culla.
• La mini culla non deve essere usata se il tessuto che ricopre la struttura metallica del 

telaio è stato usurato o danneggiato.
• Le 2 cinture di fissaggio devono sempre essere usate in modalità co-sleeping.
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MONTAGGIO

AVVERTENZA

• Non utilizzare la mini culla vicino al letto con un bambino di peso superiore ai 9 kg o 
che abbia circa 5 mesi d’età.

• Lo spessore del materasso scelto dovrà essere uguale all’altezza verticale interna (la 
superficie della parte superiore del materasso fino al bordo superiore dei due lati 
del letto) e di un minimo di 200 mm nella posizione più alta della base del letto.

• La linea grigia disegnata sulla parete interna del prodotto segna l’altezza del materasso.
• Utilizzare solo accessori venduti insieme al prodotto o approvati dal fabbricante.
• Utilizzare solo pezzi di ricambio autorizzati.
• Tener presente il rischio di collocare la miniculla vicino al fuoco o ad altre fonti di calore 

intenso come gli apparecchi di riscaldamento elettrico, di riscaldamento a gas, ecc. 
• OGNI VOLTA che si usi il materasso, chiudere completamente la cerniera e introdurre 

il fermaglio della cerniera all’interno della fodera, in modo da evitare che il bambino 
possa accedere all’imbottitura. 

• La lunghezza e la larghezza del materasso devono essere tali che la distanza massima 
tra il materasso e i lati e le estremità non superi i 30 mm. 

1. Estrarre con attenzione il telaio dalla scatola. La mini culla deve essere
collocata sul pavimento in orizzontale.

2. Premere verso il basso ciascuno dei piedi fino a bloccarli.

3. Alzare la struttura metallica superiore fino a bloccarla.
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4. Aprire il laterale ribaltabile della mini culla. Posizionare il rivestimento laterale
sopra la struttura metallica della mini culla e sistemarlo con la zip.

5. Posizionare le alette con i velcri.

6. Inserire la sponda laterale nella fessura del lato ribaltabile della mini culla.

7. Alzare il laterale ribaltabile e posizionare la sponda regolando le estremità fino
ad udire il click.
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8. Chiudere la zip in ciascun lato del laterale ribaltabile.

9. Far aderire la parte di tessuto al fondo del telaio mediante i passanti con velcro

10. Mettere le ruote alle gambe.

11. Inserire il materasso nella culla.

UTILIZZO

NON REGOLARE L’ALTEZZA DELLA MINI CULLA CON IL BAMBINO ALL’INTERNO

1. Premere il pulsante di regolazione dell’altezza posto in un lato della culla ed
alzarla o abbassarla fino alla posizione desiderata.

2. Ripetere l’operazione sul lato opposto. È possibile regolare l’altezza in 6
posizioni differenti.

3. Mantenere sempre le ruote frenate quando il bambino è all’interno della culla.
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LETTO NON VALIDO: materasso, 
rete e telaio del letto non allineati.

Telaio del letto esteso
LETTO VALIDO: Materasso, rete e 
telaio del letto allineati

Non utilizzare mai la mini culla vicino al letto in posizione co-sleeping se la cintura 
di fissaggio non è posta correttamente intorno alla rete o alla base del letto e se 
non è agganciata alla mini culla.

Assicurarsi che la cinghia di fissaggio sia ben allacciata e tesa.

MODALITÀ MINI CULLA CO-SLEEPING

1. Aprire le zip del laterale ribaltabile.

2. Premere il pulsante per rilasciare la sponda laterale ed estrarre la sponda dal
rivestimento tessile.

3. Lasciare il laterale ribaltabile verso il basso.
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4. Avvicinare la mini culla al letto e verificare l’altezza della mini culla rispetto al
materasso del letto. L’altezza del bordo laterale ribaltabile (una volta aperto)
deve sempre essere allineata con il materasso del letto

5. Posizionare le cinture di fissaggio intorno alla rete o alla base del letto per fissare
la miniculla co-sleeping al letto.

6. Bloccare le fibbie sotto la mini culla e tirare l’anello a forma di D finchè la mini
culla non sarà saldamente unita.

7. Premere verso il basso i freni delle ruote per bloccarle prima di utilizzare la culla
vicino al letto.

ATTENZIONE: Non ci devono 
essere più di 13 mm tra la mini 
culla co-sleeping e il letto.
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MODALITÀ MINI CULLA

ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare mai il bambino nella mini culla se il lato ribaltabile 
non è alzato.

1. Alzare il laterale ribaltabile e fare click in entrambe le estremità della barra
laterale.

2. Chiudere la zip in entrambi i lati.

3. Mantenere la cintura di fissaggio sotto la culla.

PIEGARE LA MINI CULLA

1. Estrarre il materasso dalla mini culla.

2. Alzare le alette laterali.

3. Premere il pulsante (sotto la modanatura laterale) verso il basso in entambi i lati. 
La sponda superiore si piegherà verso il basso.
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4. Alzare la base della culla portatile su ciascun lato.

5. Avvolgere la mini culla con il materasso e chiudere con la cinghia di regolazione la
parte inferiore del materasso

6. Premere il pulsante (all’interno delle gambe) verso l’alto per piegare i piedi della
mini culla.

Grazie
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